INTEGRATION OF PRINCIPLES OF BIOMORPHIC ARCHITECTURE
FOR USER’S THERMAL COMFORT IN THE DESIGN OF OFFICE
BUILDING IN ABUJA, NIGERIA

BY

KOLO, Solomon Papa MTech/SET/2019/9648

DEPARTMENT OF ARCHITECTURE FEDERAL UNIVERSITY OF
TECHNOLOGY MINNA

AUGUST, 2023



ABSTRACT

Thermal comfort is a major concern as it affects energy demand in most tropical buildings.
Recently, there has been an increase in the amount of energy usage to achieve comfort in
office building due to reliance on mechanical means of ventilation and cooling. This usual
energy usage may result to continuous release of carbon dioxide (CO3) into the atmosphere
which can lead to ozone layer depletion. The new awareness for eco-friendly design has
fostered biomorphic architectural principles which is an option to overtake air-conditioned
system to ensure comfort and also reduce building energy consumption. This study seeks to
assess biomorphic architectural techniques for user’s thermal comfort in high-rise office
complex with a view to develop a design that ensures user’s comfort and is energy efficiency.
A descriptive survey method was adopted for the research and a structured observation
schedule with variables focusing on biomorphic technique was adopted. Data obtained were
documented and analysed using Microsoft excel package. The result shows that windows and
glazed facade serves as the major source of openings used to ensure natural light and
ventilation. Human inspired form and habitat inspired form were only adopted but there is
need for more awareness to promote biomorphic architecture. Grasses, shrubs and indoor
plant are major vegetations used with a need to increase the numbers of trees, and hedges to
ensure a cool and conducive environment. Also, passive solar control measure used was
majorly fins and deep verandah with need to intensify on the usage of other form of shading
element. Fountain was the only water element used at the selected office building. The study
shows there is need to incorporate adequately element of biomorphic architecture to improve
user’s thermal comfort. It therefore recommends that architects should adopt effectively
building openings through the use of courtyard or ventilated atria which allows natural
ventilation, lighting and cooling of the building; adequate planting of trees, shrubs, hedges
and indoor plant to reduce heat gain and provision of water bodies as evaporative cooling
element. There is need to adopt biomorphic form to simulate natural environment. All these
techniques should be greatly encouraged and adopted in office buildings to achieve desirable
thermal comfort environment, reduce building energy usage while improving user’s
productivity.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Content

Title Page

Declaration

Certification iii Dedication 1\
Acknowledgements

Abstract

Table of Contents

List of Tables

List of Figures

List of Plates

List of Appendices

CHAPTER ONE

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background to the Study

1.2 Statement of the Research Problem
1.3 Aim and Obijectives of the Study
1.3.1 Aim of the study

1.3.2 Obijectives of the study

14 Research Questions

15 Research Justification

1.6 Scope and Limitations

Page

Vi
vii
xii
xiii
XV

XVi



16.1

1.6.2

1.7

Scope
Limitations

Study Area

CHAPTER TWO

2.0

2.1

2.2

221

2.2.2

2.2.3

224

LITERATURE REVIEW

General Overview of Bio-Morphism
Principle of Biomorphic Architecture
Water element

Green building materials

Passive solar design

Living architecture

2241 Green roof

2.2.4.2 Green wall

2.3

2.4

24.1

24.2

2.4.3

244

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.7.1

Element of Bio-Morphic Architecture
Thermal Comfort

Definition of thermal comfort

Factors affecting thermal comfort

Basic way of achieving thermal comfort
Comfort zone

General Overview of an Office Complex
Evolution of Office Design

Types of Office Design

Cellular office

10

10

11

11

12

12

13

14

14

15

16

16

17

18

19

20



2.7.2

2.7.3

2.7.4

2.15

2.7.6

2.7.7

2.7.8

2.8

2.9

The workflow office
Burolandschaft
Structuralist office

The cubicle

Group and combi office
The casual office

Virtual office

Corporate Office Building and Energy Consumption

Summary and Deductions

CHAPTER THREE

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.2.1

3.2.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
Research Methods

Data Type and Sources

Primary Data

Secondary data

Data Collection Instruments

Population of the Study and Sample Frame
Method of Data Collection

Variables for Assessment

Method of Data Analysis and Presentation

Summary

CHAPTER FOUR

4.0

4.1

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Data Analysis

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

30

30

30

31

31

32

32

32

33

33

34

34



4.2 To Identify Biomorphic Architectural Principles that can be used
in Office Buildings

4.3 Examine User’s Perception on Biomorphic Architectural Principles
adoption in Office Buildings

4.3.1 User’s knowledge about biomorphic architecture

4.3.2 Rating of respondent knowledge about biomorphic architecture

4.3.3 User’s perception on how nature inspired form affects thermal comfort
4.3.4 Biomorphic forms adopted at respondent offices

4.3.5 Vegetations contributions to thermal comfort

4.3.6  Users response on vegetations not contributing to thermal comfort
4.3.7 User’s preferences on vegetation

4.3.8 Presence of water on site

4.3.9 Users preferences for water elements

4.3.10 Adoption of living architectural element

4.3.11 User’s preference on living architectural elements

4.3.12 Preference for natural building materials

4.3.13 Preferences on types of natural building material to be used
4.3.14 Presence of shading element in office building

4.3.15 Preference for type of shading element to be used

4.3.16 Factors affecting adoption of biomorphic architectural principles

4.3.17 Contribution of biomorphic architecture to user’s comfort

4.3.18 Comments on adopting biomorphic architecture in office building
4.4 Biomorphic architectural principles adoption in office buildings
4.4.1 Building openings

4.4.2 Biomorphic forms

34

35

38

38

39

40

40

41

41

42

43

43

44

44

45

45

46

47

47

48

49

51

53



4.4.3 Eco-building materials

4.4.4 Vegetations and living architecture
4.4.5 Passive solar control

4.4.6 Water bodies

4.4.7 Discussion of findings

45  Adoption of a Nature Inspired form in the Design of an Eco-Office
Building

4.5.1 Site selection criteria

4.5.2 Site location map

4.5.3 Site characteristic

4.6 Design Report

4.6.1 Schedule of accommodation

4.6.2 Design considerations, planning principles and concept
4.6.2.1 Conceptual analysis

4.6.3 Construction

4.6.4 Material and finishes

4.6.5 Landscape and external work

4.6.6 Building services

4.7 Summary and Discussion
CHAPTER FIVE

5.0 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
51  Conclusion

5.2 Recommendations

5.3 Contribution to Knowledge

REFERENCES

Vi

55

57

58

60

61

62

62

62

63

64

64

64

65

66

66

67

67

68

69

69

70

72

73



APPENDICES

vii

77



LIST OF TABLES

Table Page
2.1 Element of Biomorphic Architecture 14
3.1 Outline of primary data 31
3.2 Variables considered in the observation schedule 33
4.1  Variables identified for Biomorphic Architecture 35
4.2  The valid responses from the questionnaire administered 36
4.3  Showing selected building with their respective acronym 50
4.4 Extent to which the elements are present with respective score 50

viii



LIST OF FIGURES
Figure
1.1 Nigeria showing F.C.T
1.2 Abuja Showing the study Area
2.1 Comfort zones shown on a psychometric chart
2.2 Cellular office plan
2.3 The workflow office arrangement
2.4 Burolandschaft office arrangement
2.5  Structuralist office arrangement
2.6 Cubicle office arrangement
2.7 Combi office arrangement
2.8  Casual office arrangement
2.9  Virtual office network
4.1 Gender of valid responses

4.2 Respondent age bracket
4.3  User’s knowledge about biomorphic Architecture
4.4 User’s knowledge rating on biomorphic architecture

4.5 User’s perception on how nature inspired form affect thermal comfort

4.6 Biomorphic forms adopted at the respondent offices
4.7 User’s preference on vegetation contribution to thermal comfort
4.8 User’s comment on vegetations not contributing to thermal comfort

4.9  User’s preference on vegetation
4.10 Presence on water on site

411 User’s preferences on water element in office building

iX

Page

17
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
36
37
38

39

39

40
41
41

42
42

43



412

4.13

4.14

4.15

4.16

4.17

4.18

4.19

4.20

421

4.22

4.23

4.24

4.25

4.26

4.27

4.28

4.29

Adoption of living architectural element in office building

The user preference on living architectural element

Preference for natural building materials in office buildings
Preference on types of natural building materials to be used
Presence of shading elements in office building

Presence of shading elements in office building

Factors affecting adoption of biomorphic architecture

Contribution of biomorphic architecture to user’s thermal comfort
Comments on adopting biomorphic architecture in office buildings
Building openings adopted at the selected office building
Biomorphic forms adopted

Parameters of place-based experience used at the selected buildings
Parameters of place-based experience used at the selected buildings
Passive solar control adopted at the selected office buildings
Parameters of place-based experience used at the selected buildings
Site location map

Site inventory

Proposed design concept

LIST OF PLATES

Plate

Openings used to ensure nature lighting and ventilation
A glazing fagade to engage users with nature
Circular shape and oil barrel form

The human eye adopted as a biomorphic form

44
44
45
45
46
46
47
48
49
51
53
55
57
59
60
63
64

65

Page
52
52
54

54



\Y Materials adopted at federal secretariat, Abuja

VI Materials adopted at NNPC tower, Abuja

VI Materials adopted at NNPC tower, Abuja

VI Materials adopted at NNPC tower, Abuja

VIl Passive solar element adopted at Federal secretariat, Abuja

VIl Passive solar element adopted at PTDF, Abuja

IX Water element adopted at Nigerian export promotion council, Abuja.
LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix

A Questionnaire

B Observation Schedule

C Site Plan

D Basement

E Ground Floor Plan

F First Floor Plan

G Second Floor Plan

H Third Floor Plan

I Fourth Floor Plan

J Fifth Floor Plan

K Sixth Floor Plan

L Seventh Floor Plan

M Eighth Floor Plan

N Nineth Floor Plan

@) Tenth Floor Plan

P Eleventh Floor Plan

Xi

56

56

58

58

59

60

61

Page

76

79

80

80

81

81

82

82

83

83

84

84

85

85

86

86



BB

CcC

DD

EE

FF

GG

HH

JJ

KK

LL

MM

NN

Twelveth Floor Plan

Thirteenth Floor Plan

Fourteenth Floor Plan

Fifteenth Floor Plan

Sixteenth Floor Plan

Seventeenth Floor Plan
Eighteenth Floor Plan
90

19th Floor Plan

Roof Plan

Section B-B

Section A-A

Front Elevation

Left Elevation

Back Elevation

Right Elevation

Sketch 3-D

3-D Rendering

3-D Rendering

3-D Rendering

3-D Rendering

3-D Rendering

3-D Rendering

3-D Rendering

3-D Rendering

Xii

87

88

89

92

87

88

89

90

91

91

92

93

93

94

94

95

95

96

96

97

97

98

98



00
PP

QQ

RR

3-D Rendering
3-D Rendering
Details A & B

Details C

Xiii

99

99

100

100



