# INTEGRATION OF PRINCIPLES OF BIOMORPHIC ARCHITECTURE FOR USER'S THERMAL COMFORT IN THE DESIGN OF OFFICE BUILDING IN ABUJA, NIGERIA

 $\mathbf{BY}$ 

KOLO, Solomon Papa MTech/SET/2019/9648

## DEPARTMENT OF ARCHITECTURE FEDERAL UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY MINNA

**AUGUST, 2023** 

#### **ABSTRACT**

Thermal comfort is a major concern as it affects energy demand in most tropical buildings. Recently, there has been an increase in the amount of energy usage to achieve comfort in office building due to reliance on mechanical means of ventilation and cooling. This usual energy usage may result to continuous release of carbon dioxide (CO<sub>2</sub>) into the atmosphere which can lead to ozone layer depletion. The new awareness for eco-friendly design has fostered biomorphic architectural principles which is an option to overtake air-conditioned system to ensure comfort and also reduce building energy consumption. This study seeks to assess biomorphic architectural techniques for user's thermal comfort in high-rise office complex with a view to develop a design that ensures user's comfort and is energy efficiency. A descriptive survey method was adopted for the research and a structured observation schedule with variables focusing on biomorphic technique was adopted. Data obtained were documented and analysed using Microsoft excel package. The result shows that windows and glazed façade serves as the major source of openings used to ensure natural light and ventilation. Human inspired form and habitat inspired form were only adopted but there is need for more awareness to promote biomorphic architecture. Grasses, shrubs and indoor plant are major vegetations used with a need to increase the numbers of trees, and hedges to ensure a cool and conducive environment. Also, passive solar control measure used was majorly fins and deep verandah with need to intensify on the usage of other form of shading element. Fountain was the only water element used at the selected office building. The study shows there is need to incorporate adequately element of biomorphic architecture to improve user's thermal comfort. It therefore recommends that architects should adopt effectively building openings through the use of courtyard or ventilated atria which allows natural ventilation, lighting and cooling of the building; adequate planting of trees, shrubs, hedges and indoor plant to reduce heat gain and provision of water bodies as evaporative cooling element. There is need to adopt biomorphic form to simulate natural environment. All these techniques should be greatly encouraged and adopted in office buildings to achieve desirable thermal comfort environment, reduce building energy usage while improving user's productivity.

#### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Conte	ent	Page
Title F	Page	i
Declar	ration	ii
Certifi	ication iii Dedication iv	
Ackno	owledgements	V
Abstra	act	vi
Table	of Contents	vii
List of	f Tables	xii
List of	f Figures	xiii
List of	List of Plates	
List of	f Appendices	xvi
CHAI	PTER ONE	
1.0	INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background to the Study	1
1.2	Statement of the Research Problem	2
1.3	Aim and Objectives of the Study	3
1.3.1	Aim of the study	3
1.3.2	Objectives of the study	3
1.4	Research Questions	4
1.5	Research Justification	4
1.6	Scope and Limitations	5

1.6.1	Scope	5
1.6.2	Limitations	5
1.7	Study Area	5
CHAI	PTER TWO	
2.0	LITERATURE REVIEW	8
2.1	General Overview of Bio-Morphism	8
2.2	Principle of Biomorphic Architecture	9
2.2.1	Water element	10
2.2.2	Green building materials	
2.2.3	Passive solar design	11
2.2.4	Living architecture	11
2.2.4.1 <i>Green roof</i> 12		12
2.2	2.4.2 Green wall	12
2.3	Element of Bio-Morphic Architecture	13
2.4	Thermal Comfort	14
2.4.1	Definition of thermal comfort	14
2.4.2	Factors affecting thermal comfort	15
2.4.3	Basic way of achieving thermal comfort	16
2.4.4	Comfort zone	16
2.5	General Overview of an Office Complex	17
2.6	Evolution of Office Design	18
2.7	Types of Office Design	19
2.7.1	Cellular office	20

2.7.2	The workflow office	21
2.7.3	Burolandschaft	22
2.7.4	Structuralist office	23
2.7.5	The cubicle	24
2.7.6	Group and combi office	25
2.7.7	The casual office	26
2.7.8	Virtual office	27
2.8	Corporate Office Building and Energy Consumption	28
2.9	Summary and Deductions	29
СНАН	TER THREE	
3.0	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	30
3.1	Research Methods	30
3.2	Data Type and Sources	30
3.2.1	Primary Data	30
3.2.2	Secondary data	31
3.3	Data Collection Instruments	31
3.4	Population of the Study and Sample Frame	32
3.5	Method of Data Collection	32
3.6	Variables for Assessment	32
3.7	Method of Data Analysis and Presentation	33
3.8 <b>CHA</b> F	Summary PTER FOUR	33
4.0	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	34
4.1	Data Analysis	34

4.2	in Office Buildings	34
4.3	Examine User's Perception on Biomorphic Architectural Principles adoption in Office Buildings	35
4.3.1	User's knowledge about biomorphic architecture	38
4.3.2	Rating of respondent knowledge about biomorphic architecture	38
4.3.3	User's perception on how nature inspired form affects thermal comfort	39
4.3.4	Biomorphic forms adopted at respondent offices	40
4.3.5	Vegetations contributions to thermal comfort	40
4.3.6	Users response on vegetations not contributing to thermal comfort	41
4.3.7	User's preferences on vegetation	41
4.3.8	Presence of water on site	42
4.3.9	Users preferences for water elements	43
4.3.10	Adoption of living architectural element	43
4.3.11	User's preference on living architectural elements	44
4.3.12	Preference for natural building materials	44
4.3.13	Preferences on types of natural building material to be used	45
4.3.14	Presence of shading element in office building	45
4.3.15	Preference for type of shading element to be used	46
4.3.16	Factors affecting adoption of biomorphic architectural principles	47
4.3.17	Contribution of biomorphic architecture to user's comfort	47
4.3.18	Comments on adopting biomorphic architecture in office building	48
4.4	Biomorphic architectural principles adoption in office buildings	49
4.4.1	Building openings	51
4.4.2	Biomorphic forms	53

4.4.3	Eco-building materials	55
4.4.4	Vegetations and living architecture	57
4.4.5	Passive solar control	58
4.4.6	Water bodies	60
4.4.7	Discussion of findings	61
4.5	Adoption of a Nature Inspired form in the Design of an Eco-Office Building	62
4.5.1	Site selection criteria	62
4.5.2	Site location map	62
4.5.3	Site characteristic	63
4.6	Design Report	64
4.6.1	Schedule of accommodation	64
4.6.2	Design considerations, planning principles and concept	64
4.6	5.2.1 Conceptual analysis	65
4.6.3	Construction	66
4.6.4	Material and finishes	66
4.6.5	Landscape and external work	67
4.6.6	Building services	67
4.7 <b>CHA</b>	Summary and Discussion PTER FIVE	68
5.0	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	69
5.1	Conclusion	69
5.2	Recommendations	70
5.3	Contribution to Knowledge	72
REFI	ERENCES	73

APPENDICES 77

#### LIST OF TABLES

Table		Page
2.1	Element of Biomorphic Architecture	14
3.1	Outline of primary data	31
3.2	Variables considered in the observation schedule	33
4.1	Variables identified for Biomorphic Architecture	35
4.2	The valid responses from the questionnaire administered	36
4.3	Showing selected building with their respective acronym	50
4.4	Extent to which the elements are present with respective score	50

### LIST OF FIGURES

Figur	e	Page	
1.1	Nigeria showing F.C.T	6	
1.2	Abuja Showing the study Area	7	
2.1	Comfort zones shown on a psychometric chart	17	
2.2	Cellular office plan	21	
2.3	The workflow office arrangement	22	
2.4	Burolandschaft office arrangement	23	
2.5	Structuralist office arrangement	24	
2.6	Cubicle office arrangement	25	
2.7	Combi office arrangement	26	
2.8	Casual office arrangement	27	
2.9	Virtual office network	28	
4.1	Gender of valid responses	36	
4.2	Respondent age bracket	37	
4.3	User's knowledge about biomorphic Architecture	38	
4.4	User's knowledge rating on biomorphic architecture	39	
4.5	User's perception on how nature inspired form affect thermal comfort	39	
4.6	Biomorphic forms adopted at the respondent offices	40	
4.7	User's preference on vegetation contribution to thermal comfort	41	
4.8	User's comment on vegetations not contributing to thermal comfort	41	
4.9	User's preference on vegetation	42	
4.10	Presence on water on site	42	
4.11	User's preferences on water element in office building	43	

4.12	Adoption of living architectural element in office building	44
4.13	The user preference on living architectural element	44
4.14	Preference for natural building materials in office buildings	45
4.15	Preference on types of natural building materials to be used	45
4.16	Presence of shading elements in office building	46
4.17	Presence of shading elements in office building	46
4.18	Factors affecting adoption of biomorphic architecture	47
4.19	Contribution of biomorphic architecture to user's thermal comfort	48
4.20	Comments on adopting biomorphic architecture in office buildings	49
4.21	Building openings adopted at the selected office building	51
4.22	Biomorphic forms adopted	53
4.23	Parameters of place-based experience used at the selected buildings	55
4.24	Parameters of place-based experience used at the selected buildings	57
4.25	Passive solar control adopted at the selected office buildings	59
4.26	Parameters of place-based experience used at the selected buildings	60
4.27	Site location map	63
4.28	Site inventory	64
4.29	Proposed design concept	65
LIST	OF PLATES	
Plate		Page
I	Openings used to ensure nature lighting and ventilation	52
II	A glazing façade to engage users with nature	52
III	Circular shape and oil barrel form	54
IV	The human eye adopted as a biomorphic form	54

V	Materials adopted at federal secretariat, Abuja	56
VI	Materials adopted at NNPC tower, Abuja	56
VI	Materials adopted at NNPC tower, Abuja	58
VI	Materials adopted at NNPC tower, Abuja	58
VII	Passive solar element adopted at Federal secretariat, Abuja	59
VIII	Passive solar element adopted at PTDF, Abuja	60
IX	Water element adopted at Nigerian export promotion council, Abuja. <b>LIST OF APPENDICES</b>	61
Appe	ndix	Page
A	Questionnaire	76
В	Observation Schedule	79
C	Site Plan	80
D	Basement	80
E	Ground Floor Plan	81
F	First Floor Plan	81
G	Second Floor Plan	82
Н	Third Floor Plan	82
I	Fourth Floor Plan	83
J	Fifth Floor Plan	83
K	Sixth Floor Plan	84
L	Seventh Floor Plan	84
M	Eighth Floor Plan	85
N	Nineth Floor Plan	85
O	Tenth Floor Plan	86
P	Eleventh Floor Plan	86

Q	Twelveth Floor Plan	87		
R	Thirteenth Floor Plan		87	
S	Fourteenth Floor Plan		88	
T	Fifteenth Floor Plan	88		
U	Sixteenth Floor Plan	89		
V	Seventeenth Floor Plan Eighteenth Floor Plan 90		89	W
X	19th Floor Plan		90	
Y	Roof Plan		91	
Z	Section B-B		91	
AA	Section A-A	92		
ВВ	Front Elevation		92	
CC	Left Elevation		93	
DD	Back Elevation		93	
EE	Right Elevation		94	
FF	Sketch 3-D		94	
GG	3-D Rendering		95	
НН	3-D Rendering		95	
II	3-D Rendering		96	
JJ	3-D Rendering		96	
KK	3-D Rendering		97	
LL	3-D Rendering		97	
MM	3-D Rendering		98	
NN	3-D Rendering		98	

OO	3-D Rendering	99
PP	3-D Rendering	99
QQ	Details A & B	100
RR	Details C	100